

09-571 NOV 6 - 2009

No. 09- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as District Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; JAMES WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; LEON CANNIZZARO, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney; ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN THOMPSON,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL <i>Louisiana Attorney General</i>	LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR. <i>Orleans Parish District Attorney</i>
S. KYLE DUNCAN <i>Appellate Chief</i>	GRAYMOND F. MARTIN <i>First Assistant District Attorney</i>
ROBERT ABENDROTH <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>	DONNA R. ANDRIEU <i>Counsel of Record</i>
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE P.O. Box 94005 Baton Rouge, LA 70804 (225) 326-6008	<i>Chief of Appeals</i> ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 619 South White Street New Orleans, LA 70119 (504) 822-2414
WILLIAM D. AARON, JR. GOINS AARON, APLC 201 St. Charles Ave., Ste. 3800 New Orleans, LA 70170 (504) 569-1800	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Factual Background 2

 B. Federal Proceedings 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 10

I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY WHEN
DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICES MAY BE
LIABLE FOR INDIVIDUAL PROSECUTORS’
MISCONDUCT. 13

 A. The Court’s decisions narrowly limit
failure-to-train liability for single
incidents..... 13

 B. In two decades, circuit courts have
not developed a consistent approach
to applying single-incident liability
to *Brady* violations..... 17

 C. The Fifth Circuit’s approach in
Thompson deepens the confusion. 22

 D. The Fifth Circuit has effectively
imposed vicarious liability on a
district attorney’s office..... 26

 (1). *Thompson failed to show
culpability and causation*..... 26

(2). *Applying “failure-to-train” to this single incident collapses municipal and vicarious liability.* 30

II. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO REVIEW WHETHER HOLDING A DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE LIABLE UNDER *CANTON* EVISCERATES PROSECUTORS’ ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 37

Appendix A:

En banc judgment and opinions of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed August 10, 2009 1a

Appendix B:

Panel opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed December 19, 2008 51a

Appendix C:

Order and Reasons of the United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana, filed November 15, 2005 114a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Amnesty America v. Town of West Hartford</i> , 361 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir. 2004)	19, 23
<i>Aretakis v. Durivage</i> , No. 1:07-CV-1273, 2009 WL 249781 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2009).....	19
<i>Arnold v. McClain</i> , 926 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Babi-Ali v. City of New York</i> , 979 F.Supp. 268 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	23
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	passim
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Brooks v. George County</i> , 84 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Brown v. Bryan County</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000)	17, 24
<i>Brown v. Gray</i> , 227 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Burge v. St. Tammany Parish</i> , 336 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	34

<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 658 (1978).....	passim
<i>Cousin v. Small</i> , 325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Cozzo v. Tangipahoa Parish Council- President Gov't</i> , 279 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Crane v. State of Texas</i> , 766 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Del Campo v. Kennedy</i> , 517 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Gabriel v. City of Plano</i> , 202 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Gausvik v. Perez</i> , 239 F.Supp.2d 1047 (E.D. Wash. 2002)	23
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) ..	34, 36
<i>Gold v. City of Miami</i> , 151 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Grandstaff v. City of Borger</i> , 767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Gregory v. City of Louisville</i> , 444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20

<i>Hudson v. City of New Orleans</i> , 174 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976). 33, 35, 36	
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	35
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	6
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	7
<i>McDade v. West</i> , 223 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	14
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	13
<i>Pottawattamie County v. McGhee</i> , 547 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2002 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2009) (No. 08- 1065).....	12
<i>Reasonover v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 447 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Revene v. Charles Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 882 F.2d 870 (4th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Robles v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 113 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18

<i>Snyder v. Trepagnier</i> , 142 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Szabla v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 486 F.3d 385 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 2005 WL 3541035 (E.D. La. Nov. 15, 2005)	1, 7, 8, 22
<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 553 F.3d 836 (5th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 578 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009).....	passim
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2nd Cir. 1992)	7, 18, 19, 23
<i>Young v. City of Providence</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005)	17
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 6, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	6
State Cases	
<i>In Re Riehlmann</i> , 2004-0680 (La. 1/19/05); 891 So.2d 1239	5

State v. Thompson, 2002-0361 (La. App. 4
Cir. 7/17/02); 825 So.2d 552..... 6

State Statutes

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 15:572.8..... 6

Other Authorities

Becky Bohrer, *Court upholds \$14 million
judgment against Orleans DA's office*,
ASSOC. PRESS, Aug. 10, 2009 12

Financial Woes Could Halt Justice System,
WDSU.com, Jan. 7, 2009, [http://www.
wdsu.com/money/18426227/detail.html](http://www.wdsu.com/money/18426227/detail.html)..... 12

[http://movies.nytimes.com/movie/446373/Th
e-Nine-Lives-of-John-Thompson/details](http://movies.nytimes.com/movie/446373/Th
e-Nine-Lives-of-John-Thompson/details)..... 11
